
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

6 April 2021 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual meeting. 

 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 
A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 14 April 2021 at 10.00 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and officers of the 
County Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=5708 where a 
live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of 
the Council) 
 
Councillors C E H Marfleet (Chairman), E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, P Ashleigh-
Morris, R L Foulkes, R J Kendrick, Mrs J E Killey, Mrs C J Lawton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
C E Reid and M A Whittington 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=5708




ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 2021 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021  
 

5 - 14 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and Lead 
Officers  
 

 

5  Adult Care Occupational Therapy  
(To receive a report by Gareth Everton, Head of Integration and 
Transformation, which provides an update to the Committee of the 
progress to date including the impact of Covid-19 and the next steps to 
continue the service improvement) 
 

15 - 44 

6  Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Forward 
Planning - Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider an outline 
forward plan from June 2021 until April 2022) 
 

45 - 54 

 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 24 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), R L Foulkes, R J Kendrick, Mrs C J Lawton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, C E Reid, M A Whittington and S P Roe. 
 
Councillor: Mrs W Bowkett (Chair of the Housing, Health and Care Delivery Group) 
Andy Emerson (Head of Service Delivery, Thrive Tribe) and Dan Rogers (Head of Service, 
Thrive Tribe) attended the meeting as invited guests. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), 
Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Caroline Jackson 
(Head of Corporate Performance), Semantha Neal (Assistant Director, Prevention and Early 
Intervention), Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health), Shabana Edinboro (Acting 
Programme Manager, Public Health Division), Gareth Maddison (Service Development 
Manager), Clair McNally (Project Manager, Service Development) and Rachel West (Contract 
Manager). 
 
43     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Adams and Mrs J E Killey. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that having received notice under Regulation 13 of the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, Councillor S P Roe had 
been appointed as a replacement member of the Committee in place of Councillor B Adams 
for this meeting only. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Mrs Patricia Bradwell OBE, 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services.  
 
44     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
45     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 13 January 2021 be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
46     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman extended his thanks to everyone involved in the successful vaccination 
programme in Lincolnshire. 
 
47     ADULT CARE AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING MARKET POSITION STATEMENT 2020 - 

2023 
 

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Gareth Maddison, Service Development Manager 
and Clair McNally, Project Manager, Service Development, to present their report which 
invited the Committee to consider and comment on the draft Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing Market Position Statement (MPS) 2020-2023, prior to its final publication. 
 
The Committee noted that market development was a statutory requirement for all local 
a
[...]
ant role carers provided and the work 
carried out by LinCA (the Lincolnshire Care Association).  The Committee noted that 
Lincoln College had started a course in care work, in conjunction with LinCA for young 
people interested in choosing care as a career.  It was noted further that this was one 
of  a few courses in the country; 

 The impact of Brexit on the caring profession.  The Committee noted that 
Lincolnshire had not seen much impact of Brexit, which might be as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, as 2020 had not been a normal year within the sector;   

 Whether expectations of the Direct Support Service had been met.  Page 30 of the 
report provided details of the current contracting arrangements and service 
provision; 

 Demographics - The Committee noted that the trend for an ageing population (over 
65) was set to continue and further information was provided in Figure 3 on page 23 
of the report pack;  

 Figure 7 on page 37 of the report provided information comparing residential home 
occupancy verses self-funded.    It was reported that there had been a reduction in 
the number of private places, as people were choosing to stay in their own home, 
cared for by relatives.  It was noted that Covid-19 had accelerated a decline in 
occupancy levels, which had previously been projected to take place over a number 
of years, as a result providers were having to adapt their business and continuity 
plans; 

 Disability Provision – The Committee noted that Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing was committed to promoting the independence of adults with learning 
difficulties; and that the introduction of the integrated health and social care budgets 
had enabled this vision to materialise; 

 Page 26 greater use of the right technology.  It was highlighted that access to digital 
technology sometimes caused issues for users, in a rural county such as Lincolnshire.  
Reassurance was given that more initiatives would be coming forward, that had been 
captur
[...]
e Suicide Prevention Strategy 2020-2023 and the Action 
Plan for 2020-2021 had been published in October 2020.  It was noted that the strategy and 
the action plan had been produced in collaboration with the Suicide Prevention Steering 
Group (SPSG), which was a system-wide, multi-agency partnership consisting of statutory 
and non-statutory organisations who were interested in or involved in reducing suicides in 
Lincolnshire.  A copy of the action plan was provided at Appendix A to the report for the 
Committee to consider. 
 
Overall, it was noted that progress on the action plan had been good, despite the pandemic.  
The Committee noted further that the majority of actions were on target.  Two actions 
shown in 'Red' on the action plan 1.2 – Identify/develop clear pathways of support for both 
individuals and professionals and 4.2 – Develop Real Time Surveillance  were behind target, 
mainly as a result of the re-deployment of staff into the Covid-19 response; and that their 
delivery dates would need to be adjusted. It was also highlighted that it was planned to 
contract 4.2 out for a short period of time. The Committee was advised that the one action 
4.1 – Explore alternative data sources to gather intelligence to aid prevention of suicidal 
behaviours shown as being 'Yellow' was behind target as a result of the current time 
commitment of Intelligence Teams across the system on the Covid-19 response; and as a 
result of this, the delivery date might have to change. 
 
In conclusion, it was noted that during 2021-2022, it was planned to: develop the Suicide 
Prevention Action Plan for 2021-2022; continue to provide support to the workforce through 
the Employee Health and Wellbeing Strategy; continue to deliver the Social Connections 
work programme; and to change the '12 Positive Steps to Better Mental Health' social media 
campaign into an electronic document. 
 
The Committee also noted that as soon as recovery from Covid-19 allowed further wellbeing 
work was planned to look at children and young people; working age adults; and older age 
adults. 
 
 
 

Page 9



6 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
During discussion, the Committee raised the following comments: 
 

 Health and wellbeing information to be made available on the business portal to help 
small businesses; 

 Some concern was expressed relating to effect of Covid-19 on children and young 
people; 

 Suicide prevention training – The Committee was advised that this was being looked 
into.  It was however noted that the Mental Health First Aid had an element of 
suicide prevention.  There was a need for some  Suicide Prevention training to be 
made available to all Councillors; and 

 The need to use various media methods in training courses. 
 
The Director of Public Health extended thanks to the Acting Programme Manager, Public 
Health Division and the rest of the Public Health Team for all the hard work they had done.  
This was supported by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the report presented be noted and that continued support be given to the 
Public Health Division for leading on Mental Health and Suicide Prevention.  

 
50     INTEGRATED LIFESTYLE SERVICE (ONE YOU LINCOLNSHIRE) SERVICE REVIEW 

 
The Chairman invited the following presenters to the meeting for this item: 
 

 Derek Ward, Director of Public Health; 

 Rachel West, Contract Manager; 

 Dan Rogers, Head of Service, Thrive Tribe; and 

 Andy Emerson, Head of Service Delivery, Thrive Tribe 

The report shown on pages 127 to 144 of the agenda pack provided the Committee with an 
update on the Integrated Lifestyle Service (One You Lincolnshire). 
 
In a presentation from the Thrive Tribe representatives, the Committee were reminded of 
the timeline from when One You Lincolnshire had launched in Lincolnshire. 
 
It was reported that despite the impact of Covid-19 restrictions on the mobilisation of the 
contract, in year one the levels of referra
[...]
 the 14 April 2021 meeting was to be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed that the 14 April 2021 meeting would remain in the meeting diary, to 
consider the remaining item of business scheduled and that an informal meeting was 
suggested at the rising of the formal Committee meeting, to allow the Committee to discuss 
its achievements, and to identify any items that needed to be taken forward for further 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the work programme as presented be received. 
 
2. That the decision made by the Executive on 2 February 2021 on Extra Care 

Housing Scheme and Community Supported Living Units for Working Aged Adults 
at The Hoplands Sleaford with North 
Kesteven District Council be noted. 

 
3. That an informal meeting of the Committee be arranged at the rising of the 

formal meeting scheduled for 14 April 2021. 
 

Page 13



10 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.19 pm 

Page 14



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod,  
Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 14 April 2021 

Subject: Adult Care Occupational Therapy  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  
 
The Adult Care Occupational Therapy Service is approaching the end of a two year 
transformation programme with the broad intention to improve the experience of 
Lincolnshire residents who need to access the Service. The priorities of the 
transformation being to: 
 

 Increase the proportion of people who receive a service without delay, at the first 
point of contact; 

 Reduce the length of time people have to wait for an assessment; 

 Increase the quality of service provided; 

 Maximise independence at home through holistic support to overcome barriers to 
everyday living; 

 Increase appropriate referrals for re-housing, equipment and/or adaptations 
utilising the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) and discretionary housing assistance. 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Committee of the progress to 
date including the impact of Covid-19 and the next steps to continue the service 
improvement.  
 

Action(s) Required: 

It is recommended that the Committee note the content of the report and discuss the 
plans for future service development. 

 
 

Background 
 

Introduction 
 
Lincolnshire County Council directly provided two Occupational Therapy (OT) services: 
within the Children with Disabilities Team; and Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions 
Team (AFLTC). This report is concerned with the provision of the Adult Care OT service; 
however there is overlap in responsibilities with Childrens in regards to transition aged 
young people and the interface with District Councils regarding housing and the Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG). 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
In January 2019 a review of the Adult Care OT Service (The OT Service) commenced which 
produced a case for change.  This was accepted by the Adult Care Directorate Leadership 
Team (DLT) and a two year transformation programme started 1 November 2019, which 
ends in six months.  
 
The review found that the Service was fragmented across three area teams with a lack of 
consistency across the county. The geographical boundaries of the service mirrored the 
twelve adult care localities, however this did not make sense for the OT service and was a 
barrier to enhanced partnership working with the district councils.  It was decided to 
change the team boundaries to match the district councils and the Service now has four 
teams which are coterminous with the district boundaries: 
 

- Lincoln and West Lindsey 
- East Lindsey and Boston 
- North and South Kesteven 
- South Holland 

 
The occupational therapists were previously part of AFLTC teams undertaking Care Act 
needs assessments in the same way as social work. This meant it was very difficult to 
disaggr
[...]
existing home is the right and preferred 
option. The current approach could be more innovative.  Some areas (e.g. Thurrock) are 
enabling the applicant where they want and are able to, to lead and arrange the work 
themselves, whilst still supporting those who need the council to act as an agent on their 
behalf.  Closer alignment with the Wellbeing Service, commissioned by the County 
Council, and hospital in-reach services could provide a broader range of support 
(e.g. social connections, energy costs (tariffs)) with potential for this to incorporate new 
home improvement and energy efficiency agencies; one of the activities under the 
Corporate Plan priorities being to create a one-stop shop for aids, adaptations (or 
(re)housing) and equipment. 
 

Page 19



Next Steps 
 
The OT performance dashboard confirms that the OT service is now completing more 
assessments than referrals coming into the service. Although this remains modest at a net 
gain of 80 cases since February 2020, this reduces a proportion of the 800 case backlog 
from November 2019.  The backlog is currently 564 cases and reducing each month.  
 
A recent round of recruitment will see the Service fully staffed from mid April 2021. Work 
is planned in 2021/22 to introduce a caseload weighting tool to assist with ensuring the 
most appropriate level of allocation of work to practitioners. There are several working 
groups in existence, each exploring ways to increase operational efficiency in particular 
specialist areas such as moving and handling, housing adaptations, supervision of CCOs 
etc. The OT Service is very much outward facing and once the Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) are being met on a more consistent basis, there are plans to explore other areas 
where value can be added such as reablement, single person hoisting or supporting 
hospital discharge services. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The Adult Care Occupational Therapy Service is approaching the end of a two year 
transformation programm
[...]
2 22 20 14 23 19 25 22 25 256
West Lindsey & Lincoln 37 37 14 20 46 50 38 60 53 46 38 42 51 532
Other Team 17 8 7 12 12 7 12 14 6 3 5 8 6 117
Over 4 Weeks

Boston & East Lindsey 6 1 1 1 9
North & South Kesteven 9 5 1 1 1 17
South Holland 1 1
West Lindsey & Lincoln 3 1 3 2 9

Total 142 123 119 175 235 278 208 239 217 195 148 179 174 2432
Boston & East Lindsey 81.3% 96.9% 100.0% 100.0% 98.3% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 98.1% 100.0% 98.8%
North & South Kesteven 80.4% 84.4% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 98.4% 100.0% 97.5% 98.1% 100.0% 97.8%
South Holland 100.0% 92.9% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 99.6%
West Lindsey & Lincoln 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 94.3% 97.4% 95.2% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 95.5% 100.0% 98.3%
Grand Total % Completed 89% 94% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 98% 100% 99%

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1  

APPENDIX B 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Developing a Framework to Support Best 

Practice: Quality Performance Indicators 

Page 33



2  

 
 
 
 

 
Version Version 1.0 (pending inclusion in the service Standard 

Operating Procedures) 

Name of 
originator/authors 

Catherine Williams 
Principal Occupational Therapist 
Gareth Everton 
Head of Integration and Transformation 

Name of contributors Claire Patterson 
OT Lead Practitioner 

 Sharon Burchell 
OT Lead Practitioner 

 Nicole Wallis 
OT Lead Practitioner 

 Bev Scourfield 
OT Lead Practitioner 

Date Issued 03/11/2020 

Review Date 30/07/2021 

Page 34



3  

Key reference documents: 
 

 Keeping records: Guidance for occupational therapists (Fourth edition) 

https://www.rcot.co.uk/practiceresources/rcotpublications/downloads/keepingrecord

s 

 RCOT Standards and Ethics

 https://www.rcot.co.uk/practiceresources/rcot

 publications/downloads/rcotstandardsandethics 

 HCPC Standards https://www.hcpcuk.org/ 

 LCC Recording Guidance https://www.lascappp.co.uk/recordingguidance/ 

 L
[...]
ofessionally. The paper outlines how practitioners will be supported through a 

range of measures – peer support, supervision, selfassessment, audit and details opportunities for 

discussion on implementation, evaluation and the ongoing development of the framework. Most 

critically the paper places quality and best practice at the centre of the approach. 

 
 
 
 
 

1 https://www.nice.org.uk/about/whatwedo/intopractice/measuringtheuseofniceguidance/impactof 
guidance/niceimpactadultsocialcare/usingourqualitystandardstoimproveadultsocialcare 
2 http://george/section.asp?catId=33824 

Page 36

http://www.nice.org.uk/about/what
http://www.nice.org.uk/about/what
http://george/section.asp?catId=33824


5  

2. Background 
 
 

In July 2019 the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Executive Directorate Leadership Team 
agreed to a two year transformation programme to improve the operational efficiency and 
effectiveness of the OT service. 
In November 2019 the OT service was formally separated from the wider ASC area team 

management structure and aligned under the Head of Integration and Transformation as a 

standalone service function. To support and embed these structural changes independent workflow 

and processes were established in Mosaic. The service has seen a number of high impact changes 

between November 2019 and September 2020: 

 

 Established 4 OT teams across the county aligned to the district council boundaries 

 Increased staffing across all teams – CCO's OT's Lead Practitioners (LPs) and Principal OT 

 Introduced standalone OT Mosaic processes and OT specialist documentation 

 Developed a service plan for 20/21 outlining core service priorities and actions to measure 

impact 

 Full redesign of duty intake processes 

 Established a structure of working groups and projects to inform and drive change from 'the 

ground up' 

 Encouraging and supporting practitioners to develop areas of special interest 

 Developing closer working with strateg
[...]
t provides a framework that enables 

practitioners to evidence adherence to their professional (RCOT), registrant (HCPC) and 

organisational standards of practice. It also provides practitioners with opportunities to evidence 

their continued professional development and competency through reflective peer support, self 

assessment and formal supervision. Most importantly it articulates a framework through which the 

service can evidence that it is providing the best possible care to the citizens of Lincolnshire. The 

development of these performance indicators and supporting framework is an iterative process and 

provides a baseline from where further refinement and evaluation can take place. 
 

A monthly report against the suite of indicators will be shared with the service. 
 
 

Page 42



APPENDIX C 
 

Current DFG Process (Customer Journey) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Initial screening by Customer 

Contact Centre following direct 
contact or referral from district 

council or elsewhere 

 
Occupational Therapy 

assessment and 
recommendation sent to District 

Council 

 

District Council technical service 
designs and costs the scheme 

(or the case is passed to a 
'design and build' contractor 

from the DFG Framework) 

 
 

Financial assessment 
undertaken to determine level 

of customer contribution 
towards eligible DFG works 

 
Customer applies for the DFG 

based on agreed design and cost 
from the tendered Schedule of 

Rates 

District Council 'contracts' with 
Framework contractor to 

undertake work, work is signed 
off (including by the 

Occupational Therapist) DFG 
payment is made direct to the 

contractor 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, 
Executive Director – Resources 

 

Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 14 April 2021 

Subject: 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Planning - Work Programme  


[...]
              

Extra Care Housing                              

Homes for Independence Blueprint                              

Housing Related Support                               

Memorandum of Understanding                              

Supported Housing                              

P
age 53



 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

 

KEY 
 

 = Item Considered 

 = Planned Item 
 

1
5

 Ju
n

e 

2
6

 Ju
ly 

6
 Sep

t 

2
9

 N
o

v 

1
0

 Jan
 

1
4

 Feb
 

1
1

 A
p

r 

3
0

 M
ay 

4
 Ju

ly 

5
 Sep

t 

1
0

 O
ct 

2
8

 N
o

v 

1
6

 Jan
 

2
7

 Feb
 

1
0

 A
p

r 

2
2

 M
ay 

3
 Ju

ly 

4
 Sep

t 

9
 O

ct 

2
7

 N
o

v 

1
5

 Jan
 

2
6

 Feb
 

1
 Ju

ly 

1
 Sep

t 

2
1

 O
ct 

2
5

 N
o

v 

1
3

 Jan
 

2
4

 Feb
 

1
4

 A
p

r 

Specialist Adult Services                              
Adult Safeguarding Commissioning Strategy                              
Autism Strategy                              

Community Supported Living                              

In-House Day Services                              

Learning Disability – Short Breaks                              
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board – Annual Plan                              
Managed Care Network Mental Health                              
Safeguarding Board Scrutiny Sub Group                              
Section 75 Agreement – Mental Health                              

Section 117 Mental Health Act Policy                              

Shared Lives                               
Specialised Services Commissioning Strategy                              

Team Around the Adult                              

Transforming Care                              

Universal Offer for Mental Health                              

 
 
 

 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021
	5 Adult Care Occupational Therapy
	Appendix A - OT Dashboard
	Appendix B - Developing a framework (1)
	Appendix C - DFG Customer Journey

	6 Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Forward Planning - Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 14 APRIL 2021 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors E J Sneath (Vice-Chairman), R L Foulkes, R J Kendrick, Mrs C J Lawton, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, C E Reid and M A Whittington 
 
Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Roz Cordy (Interim Assistant Director of 
Safeguarding), Gareth Everton (Head of Integration and Transformation), Glen Garrod 
(Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
53     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs J E Killey. 
 
54     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
55     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
56     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

There were no announcements made. 
 
57     ADULT CARE OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update to the Committee of the 
progress to date, including the impact of Covid-19 and the next steps to continue the service 
improvement. 
 



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 APRIL 2021 
 
It was reported that the Adult Care Occupational Therapy Service was approaching the end 
of a two-year transformation programme with the broad intention to improve the 
experience of Lincolnshire residents who needed to access the Service.  The priorities of the 
transformation were to: 
 

 Increase the proportion of people who received a service without delay, at the first 
point of contact; 

 Reduce the length of time people had to wait for an assessment; 

 Increase the quality of service provided; 

 Maximise independence at home through implementing a holistic support to 
overcoming barriers to everyday living; 

 Increase appropriate referrals for re-housing, equipment and/or adaptations utilising 
the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) and Discretionary Housing Assistance. 

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Integration and Transformation 
which provided detailed information in relation to the transformation project, the 
Occupational Therapy service performance dashboard, Covid-19, assessments completed 
and the Disabled Facilities Grant.  The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions to 
the officers present and some of the points raised included the following: 

 It was confirmed that the Principal Occupational Therapist did have patient contact, 
and it was considered very important that they did have this contact.  The Committee 
was pleased to learn this. 

 The involvement of the district councils was welcomed and it was believed that this 
was the way forward for the county and its residents. 

 It was queried whether there was a 'branding issue' with Occupational Therapy, as it 
was commented that this did not describe everything that was included within the 
service.  The Head of Integration and Transformation advised that he had been 
involved with the Royal College of Occupational Therapists which had recently been 
examining the rebranding of the service, and had run some promotional campaigns, 
but there remained work to be done nationally on how to raise the profile of the 
Service.   

 The Committee was pleased to hear that there had been a large reduction in the 
waiting list, especially the numbers of people waiting for more than 12 months.  
Whilst it was acknowledged that there would always be a waiting list for this service, 
it was queried what it was thought to be an acceptable amount of time or number of 
people waiting, and how long it would be until that level was reached.  It was noted 
that the wait time to see an Occupational Therapist was up to 18 weeks, the Council 
was aiming for it to be 14 weeks (or 100 days).  For comparison, in some 
neighbouring authorities, the wait could be years.  Ideally, the Service would be 
aiming for people to be seen within 28 days, and the target was for 50% of people to 
be seen within that timeframe. Where the need was more straightforward for 
example where pieces of equipment or minor adaptations were required, it was 
hoped that these cases would be resolved quickly.  It was recognised that there 
would also be some more complex or urgent cases where things would need to be 
prioritised and progressed quickly. 



3 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 APRIL 2021 
 

 It was commented that in some cases 28 days would still be a long time if someone 
was in discomfort.  It was suggested that the increased use of virtual first assessment 
would be a good way to speed up the process.  Members were advised that the 
current process was that everyone would have an initial phone call within 4 weeks, 
and the straightforward cases could be resolved quickly.  Those cases which may 
require further assessment, such as on-site measurements, would be the ones that 
required more time to resolve. 

 In terms of a sense of the level of ambition the authority had, the Service wanted to 
be the best in the country.  The challenge was that there was currently no national 
benchmarking available, and so the authority did not know what the best looked like.  
Members were advised that the government intended to have a process of assurance 
for social care in the future. 

 In the next administrative round, members would receive a further update on the 
Occupational Therapy Service, and would need to consider the next steps for 
maintaining and progressing further, once satisfied that a 'good' status had been 
achieved.  One of the key questions for the Committee in the future would be what 
integration with health would look like. 

 Covid-19 had highlighted that there was a need to change how some things were 
done and had speeded up this process. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Adult Care Occupational Therapy report be noted. 
 
58     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 

PLANNING - WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with an opportunity to 
consider and outline the forward plan from June 2021 until April 2022. 
 
During discussion of the report, the following was noted: 

 It was queried whether it was known how many White Papers may be coming up in 
2021/22.  Members were advised that there were five or possibly six, as the 
government's legislative programme for 2020/21 had been delayed so the 
government could focus on dealing with the Covid-19 pandemic.  It was expected 
that later in 2021 there would be papers on procurement, and the future of social 
care, as well as the Deprivation of Liberty Standards which were planned for 
implementation in 2022; 

 Digital and IT projects will need to be included in future agendas; 

 Wellbeing and other prevention services would also be a priority in the future; 

 There would be some significant procurements coming up for the Committee to 
consider; these would include residential care, homecare, carers services and 
equipment procurements which would be coming forward.  It was requested that the 
procurement items be programmed into the Committee's work programme on a 
provisional basis; 



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 APRIL 2021 
 

 The Committee commented that they would like to see space made available on the 
agenda to discuss outcomes for post-Covid issues, in particular those relevant to 
mental health; 

 The voluntary sector was identified as another area to be looked.  The Committee 
was advised that there was a lot of work underway to ensure that the level of 
volunteering and engaging with volunteers seen during the lockdown would be 
maintained with a view to continue offering support to a diverse voluntary sector and 
connecting them better with the organisation.  It would be possible for the 
Committee to have a presentation on this in the future; 

 It was highlighted that there may also be a White Paper on the Better Care Fund. 
 
The Chairman congratulated everyone involved in Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 
across the Council, for all the hard work that had taken place over the years.  He also 
thanked the Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, the Director of 
Public Health and their teams for all the support which had been given to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the comments made in relation to future agenda items be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.04 am 


